502641977 01/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2688585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG R. ABOLIN	11/04/2008
H. SCOTT WILKINSON	11/03/2008
PAUL MCGLYNN	11/03/2008
WILLIAM K. MCVICAR	11/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.	
Street Address:	84 WATERFORD DRIVE	
City:	MARLBOROUGH	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14157793

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

 Phone:
 518-452-5600

 Email:
 jdl@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: KELLIE S. FREDERICKS
Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0701.262D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLIE S. FREDERICKS

PATENT REEL: 032088 FRAME: 0455

502641977

Signature:	/Kellie S. Fredericks/
Date: 01/18/2014	
Total Attachments: 23 source=0701_NameChange#page1.tif source=0701_NameChange#page2.tif source=0701_NameChange#page3.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page1.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page2.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page3.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page4.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page5.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page5.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page7.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page8.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page9.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page10.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page11.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page12.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page13.tif	01/18/2014
source=0701262A_Assignment#page14.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page15.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page16.tif	
source=0701262A_Assignment#page17.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page18.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page19.tif source=0701262A_Assignment#page20.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032088 FRAME: 0456



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SEPRACOR INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEPRACOR INC." TO "SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2010, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2026900 8100 AUTHENT\[CATION: 8281946

DATE: 10-12-10

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

PATENT REEL: 032088 FRAME: 0457

100985844

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 FILED 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 SRV 100985844 - 2026900 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF
SEPRACOR INC.

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Sepracor Inc. (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted a resolution by written consent, pursuant to Sections 141(f) and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, setting forth an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, and declaring said amendment to be advisable. The sole stockholder of the Corporation duly approved said amendment by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED:

That the first paragraph of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following first paragraph is inserted in lieu thereof:

1. The name of the corporation is Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the "Corporation").

PATENT REEL: 032088 FRAME: 0458 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its President this 12th day of October, 2010.

SEPRACOR INC.

Marsh Trefalet

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Craig R. Abolin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 30 Twin Spring Drive, Boylston, Massachusetts 01506, USA;

H. Scott Wilkinson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581, USA;

Paul McGlynn, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 18 Copley Drive, Northborough, Massachusetts 01532, USA;

William K. McVicar, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 31 Powers Road, Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776, USA;

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Acetamide Stereoisomer

which is the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/966,438 filed August 28, 2007; and United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/196,520 filed August 22, 2008; and PCT/US2008/074335 filed August 26, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sepracor Inc. having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and in accordance with this document do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of house, 2004. 2008

STATE OF MASSIACHUS EHS)

() ss.:

COUNTY OF MIODESEY

()

On this _____ day of ______ day, 2008, before me personally came Craig R. Abolin, known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public Joffston

		H. Scott Wilkinson
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
H. Scott Wilkinson, t	to me known and	, 2008, before me personally came known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed

		Paul McGlynn
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
to me known and k	nown to me to be the	, 2008, before me personally came Paul McGlynr he person of that name, who signed and sealed the edged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

day of,		, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
		William K. McVicar
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
William K. McVio	ar, to me known ar	, 2008, before me personally came and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Craig R. Abolin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 30 Twin Spring Drive, Boylston, Massachusetts 01506, USA;

H. Scott Wilkinson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581, USA;

Paul McGlynn, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 18 Copley Drive, Northborough, Massachusetts 01532, USA;

William K. McVicar, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 31 Powers Road, Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776, USA;

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Acetamide Stereoisomer

which is the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/966,438 filed August 28, 2007; and United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/196,520 filed August 22, 2008; and PCT/US2008/074335 filed August 26, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sepracor Inc. having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and in accordance with this document do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIIday of		F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 4.
		Craig R. Abolin
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
known and known	to me to be the pers	, 2008, before me personally came Craig R. Abolin on of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ame to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of Nov., 2008.
J day of 1000, 2000.
H. Scott Wilkinson
STATE OF MASSAChuse/1/5)
STATE OF Massitchusefts)) ss.: COUNTY OF Mocheset)
On this 3 day of November, 2008, before me personally came H. Scott Wilkinson , to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public

NOTE TO SEACHUSE.

	·	, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of,	2008.	
		Paul McGlynn
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
to me known and k	nown to me to be th	, 2008, before me personally came Paul McGlynn e person of that name, who signed and sealed the dged the same to be his free act and deed.
Toregoing manufic	nt, and he deknowie	
		Notary Public

		William K. McVicar
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
William K. McVic	ar, to me known an	, 2008, before me personally came d known to me to be the person of that name, who signed d he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Craig R. Abolin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 30 Twin Spring Drive, Boylston, Massachusetts 01506, USA;

H. Scott Wilkinson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581, USA;

Paul McGlynn, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 18 Copley Drive, Northborough, Massachusetts 01532, USA;

William K. McVicar, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 31 Powers Road, Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776, USA;

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Acetamide Stereoisomer

which is the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/966,438 filed August 28, 2007; and United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/196,520 filed August 22, 2008; and PCT/US2008/074335 filed August 26, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sepracor Inc. having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and in accordance with this document do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

	MONY WHERE (, 200	OF , I hereunto set my hand and seal this 04.
		Craig R. Abolin
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
known and known	to me to be the per	, 2008, before me personally came Craig R. Abolin son of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

		H. Scott Wilkinson
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
H. Scott Wilkinson	n, to me known and	, 2008, before me personally came known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed
		Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
3rd day of Nov, 2008.
Paul McGlynn
STATE OF Missachuse Its)) ss.: COUNTY OF Modesee)
COUNTY OF Madeser)
On this 3 day of Novembek, 2008, before me personally came Paul McGlynn , to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
SANDRA SA

		William K. McVicar
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
William K. McVic	ar, to me known a	, 2008, before me personally came nd known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Craig R. Abolin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 30 Twin Spring Drive, Boylston, Massachusetts 01506, USA;

H. Scott Wilkinson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581, USA;

Paul McGlynn, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 18 Copley Drive, Northborough, Massachusetts 01532, USA;

William K. McVicar, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 31 Powers Road, Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776, USA;

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Acetamide Stereoisomer

which is the subject of United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/966,438 filed August 28, 2007; and United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/196,520 filed August 22, 2008; and PCT/US2008/074335 filed August 26, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sepracor Inc. having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and in accordance with this document do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

	MONY WHERE C , 200	PF , I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14.
		Craig R. Abolin
STATE OF)	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
known and known	to me to be the per	, 2008, before me personally came Craig R. Abolin son of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public
		inotally i dolle

		hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of,	2006.	
		H. Scott Wilkinson
STATE OF)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
H Scott Wilkinso	 n. to me known and 	, 2008, before me personally came known to me to be the person of that name, who ument, and he acknowledged the same to be his
		Notary Public

IN TESTIMO day of,	·	hereunto set my hand and seal this
		Paul McGlynn
STATE OF)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF) \$8	
McGlynn, to me kr	nown and known to	, 2008, before me personally came Paul me to be the person of that name, who signed and he acknowledged the same to be his free act
		Notary Public

3 day of No	TIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ♥∡, 2008.
	William K. McVicar
STATE OF MA	ISSACHUSETTS) ss.: ESSEX)
William K. Mc	day of November, 2008, before me personally came Vicar, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who aled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his
nee act and de	Notary Public Ex PIRATION 1/30/2015

Page 5 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032088 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 01/18/2014